INDEX | Linear, Plenum & Lt. Troffer S&R
S
E
C
T
IO
N
 5

Linear, Plenum & Lt. Troffer S&R
A-156 www.carnes.com
 Model Numbering System - PLENUMS
 1 2 3 4 5  6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
C X P C 4 2 4 0 0 6 2 N
C - Linear
     Diffuser
DESIGN
SERIES
X - Accessory
DIFFUSER
SLOT WIDTH
4 - 1/2”
6 - 3/4”
8 - 1”
DIFFUSER
LENGTH
23 - 23”
24 - 24”
35 - 35”
36 - 36”
47 - 47”
48 - 48”
59 - 59”
60 - 60”
71 - 71”
72 - 72”
R - Insulated
N - Uninsulated
D - Volume Control
     Damper
MOUNTING FRAME SUPPORTS
A - For Mounting Frames 1, 4 & 5 with
     13/16” Border
B - For Mounting Frames 1, 4 & 5 with
     1-1/8” Border
C - For Mounting Frames 2 & 3 with
     All Borders
P - Channelaire
      Plenum
OPTION: (Must be present in order shown, left justified)
FRACTIONAL
SIZE
0 - 0”
1 - 1/8”
2 - 1/4”
3 - 3/8”
4 - 1/2”
5 - 5/8”
6 - 3/4”
7 - 7/8”
INLET
SIZE
04 - 4”
05 - 5”
06 - 6”
07 - 7”
08 - 8”
09 - 9”
10 - 10”
12 - 12”
14 - 14”
16 - 16”
DIFFUSER
SLOT QTY.
1 - 1
2 - 2
3 - 3
4 - 4
5 - 5
6 - 6
7 - 7
8 - 8

7 - 7
8 - 8
 MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM — Equalizing Deflector
DIFFUSER SLOT
WIDTH
4 -  1/2” Slot
6  - 3/4” Slot
8 - 1” Slot
DIFFUSER
LENGTH
12 - 12”
12” Minimum
FINISH
04 - Gray
The Model CXEA equalizing deflector, installed directly above the Channelaire,
will increase the spread from discontinuous diffusers, or from continuous diffusers
whose length is less than 80% of the wall-to-wall distance.
WidebodyTM Linear Supply Diffuser, Standard Deflector (CD)
Linear, Plenum & Lt. Troffer S&R
A-160 www.carnes.com
                     OPTIONS
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11   12 13 14 15
C D F M 0 4 8 0 0 1 2 3 7
C -Linear
 Diffuser
D - Widebody Supply,
 Standard Deflector
FRAME/END CAP STYLE
F - Surface Mount
T - T-bar Mount
M - Mud-in Mount
M -Design
     Series
      FINISH
37 - Bright White
  Face/Flat Black
  Interior (Default)
SLOT WIDTH
A - 1”
B - 1-1/2”
C -  2”
D -  2-1/2”
E - 3”
FRACTIONAL
LENGTH
0 - 0”
1 -  1/8”
2 -  1/4”
3 -  3/8”
4 -  1/2”
5 -  5/8”
6 -  3/4”
7 -  7/8”
C -  Corner Ceiling
 Mount
S -  Corner Sidewall
 Mount
ATTACHMENT OPTIONS
B - Hem Duct Brackets (Default)
C - Countersunk Screw Holes
 (Only Available on Frame Style F)
SUPPORT BRACKET OPTIONS
T -  T-bar
S - Suspended
Model Numbering System
END CAP QTY
0 -  None
1 - 1
2 - 2
R - Right End Only (Frame C Only)
L - Left End Only (Frame C Only)
Application
Wide slot linear diffusers are used where architectural
considerations require a linear diffuser, but the air flow is
higher than can be handled by narrower slot units. The
standard deflector is best used in ceilings where the design
requires the air envelope to proceed along or near the ceiling.
Standard Features
• Extruded aluminum frame is attractive and strong.
• Slot width options:
     1”          1-1/2”          2”          2-1/2”          3”
• Available in 1 or 2 slots as standard.
• Minimum length is 12”
• Maximum single unit length is 72” (6’). Units can be joined
  for continuous runs.
• Standard color is #37 bright white face with black interior.
• Sliding bar type pattern controls.
• Designed for ceiling horizontal and vertical throw applica-
  tions.
• Choice of the following mounting methods:
 Surface Mount
 Surface Mount, Concealed Face
 Suspended Ceiling Mount
Optional Features
• Screw holes in the face (Opt. C) provide added versatility in
  mounting (p. A170).
• Units can be curved for mounting in flat ceiling along curved
  wall or in curved wall along flat ceiling.
Accessories
• The supply plenum is model CXPC (p. A171).
LENGTH
012 - 12”  Through
096 - 96” or
090 - 90° Corner Section
035 - 135° Corner
                Section
SLOT QTY.
1 - 1 Slot
2 - 2 Slot
Lin
ea

T -  T-bar
S - Suspended
Model Numbering System
END CAP QTY
0 -  None
1 - 1
2 - 2
R - Right End Only (Frame C Only)
L - Left End Only (Frame C Only)
SLOT QTY
1 -  1 Slot
2 -  2 SlotLENGTH
012 - 12” Through
096 - 96” or
090 - 90° Corner
        Section
035 - 135° Corner
        Section
WidebodyTM Linear Supply Diffuser, No Deflector (CF)
Linear, Plenum & Lt. Troffer S&R
A-162 www.carnes.com
Application
Wide slot linear diffusers are used where architectural consid-
erations require a linear diffuser, but the air flow is higher than
can be handled by narrower slot units. The return unit with
no deflector is used by it self for ducted or non-ducted return,
or in series with supply units to provide a continuous run of
linear that fulfills both supply and return functions.
Standard Features
• Extruded aluminum frame is attractive and strong.
• Slot width options:
     1”          1-1/2”          2”          2-1/2”          3”
• Available in 1 or 2 slots as standard.
• Minimum length is 12”
• Maximum single unit length is 72” (6’). Units can be joined
  for continuous runs.
• Standard color is #37 bright white face with black interior.
• Choice of the following mounting methods:
 Surface Mount
 Surface Mount, Concealed Face
 Suspended Ceiling Mount
Optional Features
• Screw holes in the face (Opt. C) provide added versatility in
  mounting (p. A170).
• Units can be curved for mounting in flat ceiling along curved
  wall or in curved wall along flat ceiling.
Accessories
• The recommended plenum is model CXPC (p. A171).
                     OPTIONS
 1 2 3 4 5 6   7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
C F F M 0 4 8 0 0 1 2 3 7
C -Linear
    Diffuser
F - Widebody Return
 No Deflector
FRAME/END CAP STYLE
F - Surface Mount
T - T-bar Mount
M - Mud-in Mount
M -Design
    Series
      FINISH
37 - Bright White
  Face/Flat Black
  Interior (Default)
SLOT WIDTH
A - 1”
B - 1-1/2”
C -  2”
D -  2-1/2”
E - 3”
FRACTIONAL
LENGTH

T -  T-bar
S - Suspended
Model Numbering System
END CAP QTY
0 -  None
1 - 1
2 - 2
R - Right End Only (Frame C Only)
L - Left End Only (Frame C Only)
LENGTH
012 - 12” Through
096 - 96” or
090 - 90° Corner
         Section
035 - 135° Corner
         Section
SLOT QTY
1 -  1 Slot
2 -  2 Slot
Lin
ea
r,
Pl
en
um
 &
 Lt
. T
ro
ffe
r S
&R
www.carnes.com A-163
DIMENSIONAL DATA | WidebodyTM Linear Diffuser - Surface Mount, Ceiling Center (CDFM, CEFM, CFFM)
Application:
This mounting is used in a wall or ceiling where the flange
covers the opening, and is visible. It is the most efficient
mounting for plaster ceilings or walls because it allows the
plenum and drywall to be installed before the diffuser.
Notes:
• Specify frame style “F”.
         1-Slot         2-Slot
                     Slot Width (A)                Slot Width (A)
 Dim. Description 1” 1-1/2” 2” 2-1/2” 3” 1” 1-1/2” 2” 2-1/2” 3”
 B Neck O. D. 2-5/8” 3-1/8” 3-5/8” 5-1/2” 6” 5-1/8” 6-1/8” 7-1/8” 10-5/8” 11-5/8”
 C Flange Width 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 2-1/16” 2-1/16” 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 2-1/16” 2-1/16”
 D Face O. D. 3-3/4” 4-1/4” 4-3/4” 6-5/8” 7-1/8” 6-1/8” 7-1/8” 8-1/8” 11-3/4” 12-3/4”
 E Unit Height 2-1/4” 2-1/4” 2-1/4” 3” 3” 2-1/4” 2-1/4” 2-1/4” 3” 3”
 F Center Flange - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 1-3/8” 2-5/8” 2-5/8”
Nominal Length
Nominal Length +2-1/4”
Nominal
Length
+1/8”
Duct Size B+1/2”
B
D
C A F
E
½ min.
Duct Size B+1/2”
B
D
C F
E
½ min.
DIMENSIONAL DATA | WidebodyTM Linear Diffuser - Surface Mount, Mud-in Frame (CDMM, CEMM, CFMM)
Linear, Plenum & Lt. Troffer S&R
A-164 www.carnes.com
Application:
This mounting is used in a plaster ceiling or wall where